for employment or engagement, or hire or retain, any employee, contractor, or subcontractor of 
Company who was involved in providing the Services, without Company’s prior written consent. 
In the event of Customer’s breach of the foregoing, Customer shall pay Company liquidated 
damages equal to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per individual, representing the 
reasonable costs of recruiting, hiring, and training replacement personnel.